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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY — "2

3d Floor Permjan Building y g
Midland, Texas , e O

Lt [

January 7, 1963

Anrlieation af Pl-dl'!-lm Potralanm Comrarny

Ry iy S e et 4 SR e

~ _For a Specisl Allmble for the Phillipe

Mexco "A" Well No. 2, Lea County, New Mexico
Case No. 2690, Order No. R-2362

"

14
]
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0, Rox 271

- @ W

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Attention Mr. D. G. Nutter
Dear Sir:

The New Mexico 0i} Conservation Commiscica Crdor R-2242 deted November 14, 1562
authorized Phillips Pet.ocleum Company to produce its Mexco "A" Well No. 2 at its maxi-
mum capacity for a period not to exceed @0 days from the date of the order. This
special allowable was consistent with the evidence presented zt the November 8, 1062
hearing and the Commission's findings that the temporary capacity allowable should be
granted to avert the possibility of unrecoverable loss of oil presently being swept
toward the well by the Boller-Nichols waterflood project., The Nexco "A" Well No. 2
has been operited at capacity since the date of the order and has produced an average
of 57.4 barrels of ol per day as shown on the attached curve. The well currently has
a capacity of .° barrels of oil per day. It can be concluded that the 1130 barreiz of
0il produced through Janmary 7, 1963 by the Mexco "A" Well No. 2 in excess of its nor-
mal allowable would have bypassed the well and would have been unrecoverable in the
absence of the special allowable granted by the Commission. Also it can be concluded
thai reduction of ithe welll's ailowable to the normal 36 barrels of cil per day 2%t ihis
time would result in a loss in recovery of 29 barrels of oil per day.

Fursuant Lo Lhe sugpestica inn Lhe Coaiisslon's svder, Thillips has written
Waterflond Assoaciates, Inc.,, the operator of the Boller-Nichols waterflood vroject,
relative to the rossibility of unitizing the Phillips Mexco "A" Well No. 2 tract with
the Poller-Nichols acreare tc the south., Their reply was that because cf the Aiffer-
ence in the stage of development this unitization would pe very difficult and that
they rouid see no way in which it would be rvossible. Ve recommize this oroblem and
agree that an ecuitable formula for unitization willi be very difficult to deterwine.
However, we are sincerely interested in conductins our operaticns in this area so ao
to oktain the maximum recovery and will continme o work towsr? n ooluwtion L2 the
probler of the potential loss of oil in this toundary arez. We are currently investi-
gating the vossibility thet other corbinatiors of tracts cen be formed into a unit.

In the meantime it is believed that the Pnilliwns 'wxco "AY™ Well Yoo 2 must be operated
at caracity to prevent unrecoverable loss of oil,

L—.

Phiilipe has investiecated the feasibility of restorins the MeLaushlin YWell Yo, 1

located irn Unit M of fection 1, Tovmehin 17 South, Ranee 72 Faot to vroduction arnd con-
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verting the Phillips Mexco "A" Well No. 3 located in Unit N of Section 1 to water
injection as suggested in the Cammission's findings. It was concluded that the
Phillips Mexco 9" Well No. 3 should not be converted to water injection. This
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was encountered in the San Andres from L1,21-4427' as compared to the Grayburg water-

flood zone in the Phillips Mexco "A" Well No. 2 of 4140-4196'. The re-entry into

the McLaughlin Well No. 1 has been under consideration for some time ~ the iwo main 4
factors being the vroduction performance of the Phillips Mexco "A" Well No. 2 and ;
the diffienliy in ascvertaining the McLaughlin welltls condition and the plugging pro-

cedure usec. A cost estimate and job outline tc re-enter this well has been sub-

mitted by ocur Hobbs coffice and this proposal is crrrently being considered for

approval.

In view of the fact that the Phillips Mexco "A" Well No. 2 is still capable of
producing in excess of its allowable, actually increasing slightly in capacity since
the date of the hearing, and the lack of success in unitization efforts, the need and
reasons for a capacity allowable for Phillips Mexco "A® Well ¥o. 2 are the same as
presented al the original hearing and the findings set out in the Commission's Order
Nc. R-2362. For thes~ reascns we respeclfully reguest authorization to continue to
operate the Phillips hexce 7AW Well Na. 2 at dits maximum capacity rate. Under the
present circumstances an extension of the present allowaple for the Phillips Mexco
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and loss of oil in the boundary area. :
Yours truly,

';b‘?,f T —ﬁg;fjf ;
5. M. Peﬂj; :
W. Area Superlnnendent

i Expl. & Production Dept.g-‘"é
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- DOCFETs.  EXAMTNER rmanyac - NONDAY - JANUARY 28, 1963

.9 A.M. -~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ?

The following case will be heard befcre Darniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2745:

Application of Phillips Petroleuan Company for
a special allowable, Lea Countv, New Mexico.

Applicant. ir the above~stvled cause, seeks an order extending
the temporary special allowable authorized by Crder No. R~2262
for its Wexco "A¥ Well Ko. 2, located in Unit I of Section 2, :
Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Maljamar Pool, Lea County, !
New Mexico. Said well offsets and has received a response
from the Boller~Nichols Waterflood Project i~ zzid Section 2. ?




LA OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

s BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEART NG
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION oF NEN MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2530
Order No. R-2362

APPLICATION OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM
COMPANY FOR A SPECTAT. ALLOWART.R,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXTCO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:
BY THE COMMISSION

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clpoak
November 8, 1962, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter,
Examiner duly anpointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission, " in accordance
with Bn'e 1214 of +ho Commission Rulee and Reaniationg . )

dA.m. on

NOW, on this__ 14tb day of November, 1962 rhe

~222, he Commission,
a4 quorum beinyg present, having considered the apnplication. the
evidence adduced, and the recommendatio.us of the Examiner,
Daniel s. Nutter, ang being fully advised in the remises

FINDS:

law, the Commisz: ‘on has juris
matter thereof.

iction of t

.

(1) That cdue public notice having been given as required by
g a ny ause and tlie subject

~
S C

(2) That the applicant, Phillips Petroleum Company, ig i..e
owner and operator of the Mexco "A" Well No. 2, located in Unit I
of Section 2, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NME., Maljamar
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

(3) That the appiicant seeks assignment of Special aliow-

l-
able to the subject well. authorizing said well to produce at its

capacity.
(4) That tho Menco "A" Well No. 2 is adjacent to the Boller-~
Nichols Water,lood Project and has received 2 rcsponse {rom the

injection of water into said waterflood project .

(5) That the Mexco “A" Well Nu. 2 is now capable of produc-
ing in =xcess of its presently assigned allowable.

(6) That the applicant should be allowed to produce its
Mexco "A" Well No. 2 at its maximum capacity for a temporarv




CASE Bo. 2690
Order Mc. R-2362

60-day period in order to avert the possibility of nnrecover:able
iGs8s oi uil presently being swept toward the sub_]ect well by the
Boller-Nichols Waterflood P:oject

7) !thtimj.onofthen/4$/4of3ecum2 Tow-
ship 17 South, Range 32 Bast, NMPM. Lea Co
wplﬁmdﬁwtlymmfuﬂm&emmu
Wat. c£lood Project Area would tend to protect correlztive rights
andtoel.intnatethepoasibﬂityofuasteasthesubjectwen
- would then be eligible tc share in the Boller-Nichols Waterflood
Project allowable.

(8) That the applicant should investigate the feasibility
of restoring the McLaughlin Well No. 1, located in Unit M of Sec-
tion 1, Township 17 South, Range 32 Bast, EMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico, toproductionandcemvrt_ngthem'A'ﬁellno. 3,
located in Unit N of said Seciion 1 to water injecticn in oidex
to achieve greater ultimate recovery of oil underlying the SW/4
of Section 1, Township 17 South, Range 32 EBast. NMPM. ILea County,
New Mexico.

IT IS YTHRIEFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Phillipe Petvnlery Company, is
berely authorized to prodace iits Mexco "A™ Well No. 2, located .
in Unit I of Section 2, Township 17 South, Range 32 Eagt, NMPM,
Mal jamar Pool, isa cOnnty, New Hexico, at its maximum capacity
Tor a temporary period anot to exceeq 60 days from the date of
this order.

(2) That the Mexzco "A" Well No. 2 sh2ll be eligible to
share in the Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project allowable at the
termination of the temporary 60-day maximum capacity production
period authorized in this order, provided the NE/4 SE/4 of Sec-
tion 2, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico, has been unitized with acreage lying directly south
thereof and in the Boller-Nichols Waterflood Proiect Area, and
provided that said unitization agreement has been approved by

the Commiaaion

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW mcXiCoO
OIL: CONSERVATION COMMISSION

EDWI . MECHEM, Chairman
S EAL N L

. E. S. WALKER. Member
esr/

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary
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BEFORE THE OIL TCNSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

o

[
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i
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APPLICATION OF PRYTIZInT IITROULOUM
“UMPANY FOR A SPECIAL ALLOWABLE,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Ry Tor COMMISSION:

This cause came on tor hearing at 2 o'clock a.m. or
November 8, 1962, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Cons2rvation Commission of New
Mexico, hercinaiicer referred to as the “Commission, " in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, cn this_ 14th day ~% Novemkor, 1962, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considsred the application, the
evidonce adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel 8. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of thig cause and the subject
matter rthercof.

{2) That the applicant, Phillips Petroleum Company, is the
owner and opzrator of ihe Mexco "A" Well No. 2, located in Unit I
of Section 2, Township 17 South, Range 32 Easi, NMPM, Maljamar
Pool, ILea County, New Mexicc.

(3) That the applicant secks assignment of special allow-
able to the subject well zuthorizing said well to produce at its
capacity.

{4) That the Mexco "A" Well No. 2 is adjacent to the Boller-
Nichols Waterflood rroject and has received a response from the
injection of water into said waterflood project.

{5) That the Mexco "A" Well No. 2 is now capable of produc-
ing in excess of its presently assigned allowable.

{(6) That thc appiicent should ke

allowed to produce its
Maxco "A" Well No. 2 at its maximum capacit

v for a temporary
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CASE No. 2690
Order No. R-2362

60-day period in order to avert the possibility of unrecoverable
loss of 0il presently becing swepti toward the subject well by the
Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project.

(7) That unitization of the NB/4 SR/4 of Section 2, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, with
acreage lying directly noutl: thereof and in the Boller-Richols
Waterflcod Project Area would tend to protect correlative rights
and to eliminate the possibility of waste as the subject well -
.-on]ﬂtlm‘heeligibletoshareinthenoller—nicholswaterﬂood
Project allowable.

(a) That the applicant should investigate the feasibility
of restoring the McLaughlin Well No. 1, located in Unit M of Sec-
tion 1, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Iea County, New
Mexico, to production and converting the Mexco "A" Well No. 3, :
located in Unit N of said Section 1 to water injection in order : —
to achieve areater nltimata recovery of oil underlying the SW/4
of Section 1, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, l1ea County,
New Mexico.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

f1} That the applicant, Phillips Petroleum Company, is
hereby authorized to produce its Mexco "A™ Well No. 2, located
in Uait I of Section 2, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMDPM, : s
Maljamar Pool; Lea County, New Mexico, at its maximum capacity
for a temporary period not to exc.eed 60 days from the date of
this order.

{2) That the Mexco "A™ Well No. 2 shall be eligible to
share in the Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project allowable at the
termination of the temporary 60-day maximum capacity production
perind authorized in this order, provided the NE/4 SE/4 of Sec-
ticn 2, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea Couuaty, New
Mexi >, has been unitized with acrzage lying directly south
thereof and in the Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project Area, and
provided that sgaid unitication agreement has been approved by
the Cosmission.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at' Santa Pe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATR OF WEW MEXICO

nIT. Fﬂmgmnm‘rn\‘! ﬂg::nﬂss:nw

EDWIN L. MECHEM, Chairman
SEAL L

BE. 5. WALKER, Member
esr/

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary
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" o, o this day of .lﬁl.tbmm
/a yworws beliag the application, the
| avidenoe ummamm

' Dumiel $. Matter, and beimg fuily advised in the premises,

(3) mtmmuemmmmma as xequixed by
hu.t!:sm Jurisdiction of this cause aad the sudbject;
humxw. ‘
i
; (2) Tthat the applicant, Phillips Petroleum Company, is $he !
' owmer and cperater of the Nesco “A" Well No. 2, located in Uait I
Ja!ﬂ.ctinlll Towmship i7 South. Range 32 Rast, NMPM. Maliamar
jzml.mconty.lum. '

{(3) That the Moxco “A" Well ¥o. 2 i{s adjacent to the

_Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project and is receiving a response

- from the injection of watexr imto said waterflood project.
' (4) Thet, %y Order No, R-2362 issuea in Case No. 2690, the

. applicant was authorized to produce its Mexcc "A" Well Ho. 2 at

its maximm capacity for a temporary period not to exceed 60 days |
from the date of Order No. R-2362.

{5) That oOrder No. &k-2362 further provided that the Maxco
A" wWell No. 2 would be z2ligible to share in the Boller-~Nichols
‘Watexflood Froject allowable at the tarmination of the temporary
§0=day maximum capacity production period provided iis acroage




o ! {9) YThat the Mexco "A® Well No. 2 should be sasiomed an |
mﬁabzaof‘uhmlsofouyorday

T TR I PO R ;
S ; . .

-

I 15 YENREFCRE ORDERRD:

{1) That the applicant, Phillips Pstrolsum Company, is |
‘mavely amthorizcd to produce its Mexeo “A* Well Mo. %, located !
i Umit X of Sectiom 2, Townghip 17 Somth, Ramge 32 East, MPM,
§mja?: ro::;‘.' iaa County, New Mexico, at the rate of 42 darvels
‘" of o1l var dwy. i

TURPE RS g T NN TR 4

: (2) That the Mexco “A* Well No. 2 shall be eligible to ,
. shaxre in the Boller-iichols Waterxrflood Project allowable ptuuded
the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 2, Township 17 South, Range 32 Rast, ‘
‘¥MMPM, Isa County, New Moxico, has been unitized with acraage

lying directly south thereof and in the Boller-Nichois wacazx-
flood Project Area, and provided that said unitization agreaement
has been approved by the Commission.

{(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necassary.




Fe, Now Mamiac, ou the day and yeur hessin-
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SANTA FE, MEW LEXICO
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DRAFT
JMD/esxr
February 1, 1963

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
Ws&;vm &r M!l m\-u FGR

TOS PURFOSE OF CONSIDERING:
CASE No. 2745

Order No. R- 2362-A

APPIICATION OF PHILLIPS PETROLEUM J -
COMPANY FOR A SPECIAL ALLOWABLE,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. [\

i

I
ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'‘clock a.m. "n
January 28, 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter , .
Bxaminer duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexlco, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission, " in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules d Regulations.

-~

NOW, or this day of , 1968, the Commission,
2 guorum being present, having consSidered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Nanial & Wntter . and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public rokice having been given as required by
law, the Ccmmission has Jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Phillips Petroleum Company, is the
owner and operator of the Mexco "A" Well No. 2, located in Unit I
of Section 2, Township 17 Scuth, Range 32 Zast, NMPM, kaljamar
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

{3) That the Mexco "A" Well No. 2 is adjacent to the

lf I‘ﬂ/‘:"f‘ -’:"/

Boller-Nichole W £1554 Fioject and has—recetvel a response

=3
LN L)

from the injection of water into said waterflaod project.

(4) That,by Order No. R-2362 issued in Case No. 2690, the
licant was authorized to produce its Merco "A" Well No. 2 at
ils meximum capacity ror a temporary period not to exceed 60
Gays Livin Lire date ui Urder No. ®-2362.

{(5) That Order No. R-2362 furt:...r provided that the Mexco

"1" O |

WSll Iwo. Z would pe eligible to share in the Boller-Nichols
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‘CASE No. 2745

ﬁWaterflood Project allowable at the terminmation of the temporary
60-day maximum capacity production period provided 1ts acreage
had been unitized with acreage lying directly aonth t:hereof and
in the Boller-Nichols Waterflcod Project Area.

(6) That the applicant has failed to establish that aili
reasonable efforts have been made to include the subject well in
the Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project Area or to form a new water-
flood project area tu enhance the efficiency of tﬁe43011erzlichols
Waterflood Project and provide the Mexco “A" Well Ro. 2 with an
increased allowable based on #he waterflood project area.

! (7) That the zapplicant should bs allowed to produce its
Mexco "A" Well No. 2 at a mgﬁimnm allowable of 42 barrels of oil
per day in order to e possibility of wsesesspelxbe loss @€
,‘”x m"md M"Zhe’::lﬁect well by the Boller-
pnichols Waterflood Project.

(8) That wells in the Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project

rArea receive a project allowable credit of 42 barrels of oil per

day; that approval of an allowable Jgreater than 42 barrels of oil |

- - L o e - - C e i
Per aay 1or the Mexco "A™ Well NO. Z would violate the correlative

rights of persons owning an interest in the Boller-Nichols Waterf?,ul

Project.

ﬁ (9) That the Mexco "A" Well No. 2 should be assigned an ?

i
rallowable of 42 barrels of oil per day.

IT IS YWHEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Phillips Petroleum Company, is
;hereby authorized to produce its Mexco "A" Well No. 2, located
'in Unit I of Section 2, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM,
‘Maljamar Pool, Lea Couniy, New Mexico, at the rate of 42 barrels
;of 0il p=r day.

(2) That the Mexco “A* Well No. 2 shall be eligible to
share in the Boller-Nichols Waterflood Project allowable provided
‘the NE/4 SE/4 of Secticn 2, 1ownship 17 South, Range 32 East, NMPM,
‘Lea County, New Mexico, has been unitized with acreage lying
‘dlrectly SOUTh TNereoI and 1n tne pBoller-Nlchols waterilood
Project Area, and provided that said unitization agreement hasbeen

approved by the Commission.
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iCASE No. 2745
(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Conmiassion may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereim-
above designated. -

STATE OF NEW NEXTCO
! OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

. JACK M. CAMPBERL; Chairman

A. D. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

s ey e S 13 TS TR




DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - MONDAY - JANUARY 28, 1963

.9 A.M. ~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,

STATE TAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

—~

= S 2745:
\

The following case will be heard before Daniel S§. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvig A. Utz, as alternate examiner:

L 2 e PR Mrurraamamer £

5 T Efon —m =32 TT e ot e iiia
APDILiCaciOn Or raiiiips Pecrvicun Company

a special allowable, Lea County, Kew Mexico.

myl

Applicant, in the above-stvled cause, seeks an order extending
the temporary special allowable authorized by Order No. R~2362
for its Mexco "A™ Well Ko. 2, located in Unit I of Sectiorn 2,
Tovnship 17 South, Rarc¢e 32 East, Maljarar Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico. Said vell offsets arnd has received a response
from the Boller-Nichols Waterflcod Project ir said Section 2.
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PILLIFG PRINGCINN OOMPANY'S APPLICATION FOR A CAPACITY -

ALLANANAE POR PiE PWIELIFS' MEXZO "Av, WELL ¥O. 2, BT

I, SNOTION 2, TOMRMIP 17-8, RANGE 32-E, MALJAMAR POOL,
LEA OCUNYY, MEN NEXIOD .

Ve

[

i

-~ CASE ¥O. 27i5 - Jammary 28, 1963
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| visindty of Ws. FRUILipet Namie *A* Vekl s, 2
Pailitpe’ Puios ®£%, Well Ne. 2, showing the water-
flocd prejeets and the imtection walls in operstiam.
This plat alse shows the cumnlated produetion frem
the wells in this area as of January 1, 1941.

e

Egiibit No. 3 ~ A schemstic sketch showing the oil preducing rates
and water injection rates of wells in thc vickrity of
the Phillips! Maxco "A® Well No. 2.

Ealibis No. 4 ~ A cross seciion through the Prillips' Merus %AY Weld
No. 2, and the wealls to the south showing the common
campletion intervals of these wells.

-~ Eahibit No, 5 - A decline curve for the Phillips' Naxeo ®im Well Mz 1,
Bxhibi* Ne, 6 - A decline curve for the Phillips' Mexco "A" Wall ¥o. 2

Exhibit No. 7 - A decline curve for the Phillips' Mexco "A" Well No. 3.

Eihibit Yo, 8 - Core analysis summary, Phillips' Mexco ®A" Wells No. 2
and No. 3.

LR o o i L

Exhibit No, 9 -~ Phillips' letter of November 2%, 1042 ¢o Weterfiocd
Associates, Inc., relative to inclusion of Phillips!®
Mexco "A" Well No. 2 in the Boller-Nichold waterflood
project.

Lghibit No. 10~ Waterflood Associates, Inec., letter of December 17,
1962 relative to unitization of Phillips’ ilexco »a®
Well No, 2 with the Boller-Nichols waterflood.
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/ . WATER FLOOD ASSOCIATES,

30! BoonzR BLDG.
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO —— - e e

JVHONE SH 6-6032

Decemser 17, 1562

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY
BARTLESVILLE, OKLAHOMA - - =0 v - - o

ATTENTION: JACK TARNER RE: MALJAMAR PoOL, LEA COUNTY, ;f“
NEW MEx1Co. UNITIZATION -
PROPOSAL OF PHILLIPS NoO. 2 e

MEXCO A, NE/4 SE/4, Secrion
2-17-32 WiTH THE BOLLER
NicHoLs FLOOD

GENTLEMCN:

,
GUR FORT WORTH OFFICE HAS REFF&kED YOUR LETTER OF NOVEMBER 28, [9062,

TO e FOR AANDLING.

AS YOU HAVE MENTIONED THE UNITIZATION OF TH!S LEASE AND THE KENNEOY STATE
No. 2 [N SE SECTION 2) WITH OUR PFVELOPED AREA WOULD BE VERY DIFFICULT.
WE CAN SEE NO WAY IN WHICH IT WOULD BE POSSIBLE.

KENNEDY QIL COMPANY HAS CONTACTED YOUR HOB8S OFFICE REGARDING A UNIT!ZA- B
TION OF YOUR WELL WITH H!S SINGLE WELL WHEREIN THE CONVERSION OF HIS W:ZLL
TO INJECTION WCULD BE POSSIBLE. WE ARF IN FAVOR OF THIS TYPE ARRANGEMENT
e DUE 7O THE SIMPLICITY OF BEING BETWEEN ONLY TWO OPERATORS, AND NCT

IHCLUDING THD ACRIAGK AZLRZADY UNDER FLEOD.
[F THERE IS ANY FURTHER PLAN YOU WISH TO DISCUSS, PLEASE LET US KNOW.
VERY TRULY YOURS,

WLTER FLCCD £SSCCIATES, [NC,

3C7<7L._.
’/I -:
I

d. C. PORTER
SUPERINTENDENT

s

T O. RENNEDY = ARTESITA, NEwW MIxl1co
PHILLIPS PETROLEZUNM COMPANY = HO038S5, N. M.

O!L CONSERVATION COMMISSION =~ SANTA FE, N. M.
CORTIS MCBROGM =~ FORT WORTH, TZXaAs

RG3ZRTS CORRESPONDENCE Fiii

J
4
!
|
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R REPORTING SFRVICE, Inc.

“
.

DEARNLEY-MET

ALBUQUERGLE,

PHONE 32%.1182

FARKINGTON,

SANTA FE. N. M.
PHONE 983.3971

L

PHONE 243 6691

r———

BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

gifpruary 28, 1963
Jfirrc

"Lea County, New Mexico. Said well off-

IN THE MATTRR OF:

- R

Company for a special allowable, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Applicaticn of Phillins Datroleaum

Applicant in the above-styled cause
seeks an order extending the temporary
special allowable 2uthorized by Order Wo.
R-2362 for its Mexco "A" Well No. 2,
located in Unit I of Section 2, Township
17 South, Range 32 East, Maljama.: Pool,

sets and has rec=zived a response from the
Boller-Nichols Watertlood Project in said
Section 2.

N N Wt N st Nl it met sl Wt et s Sge? St et Nt Yot

BEFORE:

Daniel S. Nutier, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
MR. NUTITER: The hearing will come Lo cxder.

first case will be Case 2745.

Case No. 2745

MR. KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin of Kellahin and Fox,

Santa Fe, represcenting the applicant. We have one witness we

would like to have sworn.

(Witness 3WOYn.)

MR. KELLAHIN: Before we start the testinony,

like to statc that this i1s, in effect, a continuation o




U et T W LR o . e

of the original case which was presented before the Commission
Examiner, I belisve, the same Examiner, on November 8, 1962, in

Case Number 2640, which resulted in the cOmmissioh}s Order

{g R-2362, granting a capacity allowéble for a temporary period of
z = .
P ) .
§$ 60 days. I believe it will expedite matters if we were teo offer ) e
3 §§ the record in the other case. Do I have that number right?
s MR. CZIRR: Case 2690. P
= MR. KELLAHIN: We would like then, to offer the recorfl
(A
EE of Case 2690 as a part of the record in this proceediny.
) .
O MR. NUTTER: The record of 2690, without objectiocs,
—~
EE will be incorporated into the record of this hearing.
E; :§ (Whereupon, reccrd of Case 2690 was
E: 73 admitted to the record.)
[~ gg
e fd D. L. CZIRR
EE called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

follows:

7
4

% =
E i DIRECT TXAMINATION
S
&3 BY MR, KELLAHIN:
—~ :
EE O Would you state your name, please?
=g
~ o A on L. Czirr.
- &= ?
M W o
ga 0 By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
eI A Area Reszrvoir Engineer, for Phillips Petroleum
Company, Aarca CLfice Enyiuneer.
Q Have you testified before the Commission and made
your qualifications as an engineer a mattr of record?
t A Yes., Sir o - 4
- PP 70
R
b J




el T e ——

-
MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness's gqualifications
acceptable?
MR. NUTTER: They are.
i Q0 (By Myx. Kadlahin) Mr. Czirr, are yon familiar with the
is : ~
55 apnlication of Phillipe in the case that is before the Commissioh
.
3] ¢ x at this time?
~ k o
—
- A Yes, sir. §
' E: Q Would you state briefly what is proposed by Phillips? %
'S -
. 3 3
Ef A Phillips proposes, or requests authorization to oper- E
8} . . . .
i ate its Mexco *A"™ Well No. 2 at its capacity rate as a means of
o o ‘
‘} s E: preventing the loss of oil that is being forced in this direct-
P & i5 '
{ - g? 5 ion by the adjacent water flood. The operation of the well
Pl ie
: 2 - -]
E - : E; ;g at the capacity rate is the only means, solely in the control
W:_‘ . ) <
- &t
g - of the operation, for reducing or eliminating the possibility
o
EE tha* oil will bypass the well into the edge and non-commercial
= - pom portion of thc area. The exhibits that we have submitted today
< L] .
e K are similar, and in many c<dses identicdl To the exnhlbits pre-
E: .
- Eé sented at the November hearing, and which were incorporated into;
ool
ﬁd s the record: but were furnished again today as a matter of con-
—_~ 3
|
g~ venience and to show the more re-cent nroduction information that
§§ has become available since the initial hearing.
. The situation is that the Buller-Nichols Waterflood which
is shown as blue in Exhibits 1 and 2 is an approved waterflood |
project and is operating successfully. The operation of the
B o . 1 1ler-Nichol o ] . :
- fq»l»]
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DEARNLEY.-MEIER REPORTING SFRVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 328.1182

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONIZ ©083.3971

PHONE 243 6691

caused oil to migrzte, not only to.the producing we Lu i580

L

stimulated the Philiips Mexco "A" Well No. 2.

(Whereupon, Applicant’'s Bxhibits No. 1}
and 2 were marked for identification.}

Q Mr. Czirr, you are discussing the fact that the 9“112! =
Mexco A Well No. 2 has received a substantial response as a
result of the Boller-Nichols Waterflood Prcject, is that correct

a That is correct. As shown on Exhibit 2, the wells
designated by the arrow is on the edge of the field and along
the commercial limits of the field, so that in our judgment it
is not economical to extend development tc the north by drilling

wells, and at the same cvime this reservoir does not determinate

]

by fault or any positive field a2t that point; it is gradual
reduction in permeability. So, over a large area that you
would have on the edge of a field. +hat wav von do have migra-
tion of fluid; so without the prospect of being able to 4rill
wells to the north of our Number 2A, the only way we can pre-
vent this migration and loss of o0il to the extremities,of tﬁe
structure, iz by orerating that well at capacity, and preventing
the vil from migrating past the well. Now, in the next exhibit
it is the same exhibit that has been submitted previously, to
sl.ow the Boller-Nichols project was operating successfully, and
that it has received substantial response.

Q To which exhibit?

A That is a schematic sketch of tre wells of the Boller
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ALBUQUERQUE

Y-MEIFR REPORTING SFRVICE, Inc.
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*

FARMINGTOY, N, M,
PHONE 315-1182

SANTA FE. N. M.

FHONE 983.3971

PHONE 243 6691
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PAGE 6

. No. 2; the curves are put on the sheet in accordance with each

Nichols waterflood aiea and includes the Phillips Mexco “A* Well

well‘s location, which shows the Mexco “A* Well No. 2 has recexv%d t

substantial response from the pressure maintenance and waterfloop
operation of the Nichols Project. Also the Nichols Project is
operating successfully.

0 Now, you say that exhibit is identical to the one
that is issued in the previous hearing, is that correct?

A - It is the same exhibit that has been up-dated to in-

clude the performance of the Mexco "A“ Well No. 2; and, for ex
shows thé production increase that was allowed by the Ccamissionf
previous order. Thié also shows the production on the Mexco “A"
Well No. 2 is above the allowable that would have been the norma#

allowable of 37 barrels for November and December, and 35 for

the latter part of January.

le'

S

M2, PORTER: How £ar is that exhibit brought up to dalte?

A in Lhe case of our well, wheie we had ilie informatior.
ﬁo the first of the year, it is brought uvp 4¢ the fiisiL ol ihe
year, and the Boller-Nichols well is also shown to the first of
the year. I obtained that information from the operators re-
sponsible for the Commission records for the month of December.

MR. PORTER: So this exhibit in all respects iz
current through January lst?

A Yes, sir.

MR. PORTER: Thank you.




PAGE 7

The othzr exhibit was submitted previously also, and
the next one ¥ would like to refer to, unless there are specifid
dquestions, would be the production curve from the Phillips Mex

“a* well No. 2, which ag2ain shows in more detail the fact that

the well has clearly received response from the adiacent water

PHONE 32%-1182

FARMINGTON,

injections; that we did, in fact, increase production as a re-
sult of the Commission's granting us a capacity allowable for a
period of 60 days, and in my judgment this oil would not have

been recoverable in the absence of that. The oil allowable

SFERVICE, Inc.

would have been on the order of 1,100 barrels per month, a2nd

Y
F

that production that would be above the 1,10y barrels per month,
in my judgment, would have been lost to the non-commercial

portion of this field.

SANTA PL, N. M.
PHONE ©R3.3971

it would not have been producable from any other well
than yours, is that right?

That is my judgment, yes, sir. The problem being,

as brought out in part of the previcus testimony, this is a
"Y" tight rock and gets progressively tighter as you go to the

edge of the field,

M,

to where a well drill may encounter some

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTIN(

porosity and permeabiliity,

or of commercial gquality, where the repression going into

ALBIQUERQUE, W,
PHOME 243.6691

the well kore are large.
commercial rate. But it does not mean there ic =2 complet

absence of porosity and permeability; that over a thirteen hundr

Ve

ome odd foot area, or half a mile, there would be migration

but it will not be at a commercial

So with the low permeability you don't

17

(4
Q.
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PAGE

PHONE 3.1%-1182

PHONE 2013.3971

PHONE 243 6691

S

Our economics of the matter, as presented previously, are that

as of Novamber 1 our Mexco "A" Lease had $116,017 yet to pay

will not recover any return to the investment through any second
ary efforts we are able to perform. The three Mexco "A* wells
were drilled for the sole purpose of trying to find a portion of
this field. Then it was drilled as a, not the Maljamar but the
Roberts area, Lo try to extend it into this waterflood area, and
we cored two of our wells so we have fairly good control. As
to whethér orx got the commercial limits, or because we were
touking to a portion in an area that maybe one of sand structure
could ﬁe extended mav be commercial, Following thc drilling of
the three wells our judgment was that in none of the three loca-
tions could we possibly continue development. So, solely from
the facloers that will be under the control of Phillips, the only
thing we believe that can be done to prevent this migration, or
reduce this migration is to operate this well at capacity, and
that was anticipated in the languvage of the 701, or appeared
to be. Therc are other possibilities, as pointed out by the
Commission in that order, not that would alleviate the situation
as it existed at the time of our November hearing, or for that
matter now, but they did make certain suggestions and we pursued
those suggestions.

0] Could you discuss just what was done in that connecti

Mr. Czirx?

L ¢

on,




PAGE 9

T T

A One possibility in 2 situatican likc this, and prohabi#

-

the one Phillips normg}lyW{gl}gygwhistorically. is to not have
isolated tracts in a waterflcod area. That has been our positior
___"—"{g through the years. We do look aéhthis»possibility of unitiziﬁéﬂm
;é from time to time; and in the Commission Order it was suggested
Sw
g gg that we contact the operator of the Boller-Nichols Project to
:; determine if ther2 was an equitable basis that our iexco "A"
&£ No. 2 could be incorporated into their property and participat:z
M
E in the waterflood, and at the same time it would have the water
v flood allowable, and at the same time it would have beean
S
_— sufficient to permit the well to operate «t capacity.
E% :é I have included in with thic brochure a copy of a letter tp
.8
gs ég waterflood associates, written by Mr. Jack Carter, who is now a
:: . manager of our property acquisition, suggesting, or pointing
EE out that the Commission had suggested that this would be one
i% solution, and asking for waterflocod associates comment as to the
Eé feasibility and possibkility of incorporating the Phillips Mexco
E; "A" No. 2 tract into the Boller-Nichols Project. We received a
EE fg reply from Mr. H. C. Porter, Superintendant for Waterflood
= §§ Associates. His letter of December 17th, which is included in
) §§ the brochure, states that they do not know of any basis in which
our Mexco "AY 2 tract could be incorporated with their operationf
As I understand it, thelr tracts are not common throughout their
project area, and I am nct f2miliar with the ownershin, but I

"k
g




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SFRVICE, Inc.

N, ™,

PHONE 32%.1182

BANTA I'E, N. M. FARMING TON,

PHONL 383.3271

ALB JQUFRQUE, N. M.

PHONE 243 669

—

PAGE

Project area, and in discussing it with Mr. Porter. his judguent
was from that standpoint, the unitization or incorporation of on}
tracts would be very difficult, and not be prac;ical.
©  In fact he sald it wouiG not e possible, did he not?
A That was his judément. yes. Now;vthis is also the

question that had concerned us, is, when you have a project that

is in a rather advanced stage of operation, it is always diffi-
cult to evaluate. We could, I think, evaluate it; to find an
agreement would be difficult. But if that was the sole problem
we could certainly be attacked, but judging frop the response

of information that we have received from Waterflood Associates,
nlusour own experience in similar cases, our conclusion was that
WS cannct maXc that pariicular consotlidAation. So we have asked
now to continue to operate our Mexco "A" Well No. 2 at the
capacity rate as the only means and f{ull control of the coperatic

preventing this migration.

Q Are you saying thon, in effect, that the only means
of recovering this o0il which is being forced toward your well is

to produce your well at capacity?

A Yes, sir, and that we do require capaciiy allowable
IF wrm 2y~ ko A~ i+ in oanyv manner that is under cur full control.
N And if you are not allowed to produce at that capacity

[0]

would there he a inss of oil in the reservoir, in your opinion?

A In my opinion, the difference hetween what the well

could produce, which is indictive of the migration, and what we

19}

i
i
1
4
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wa would be allowed to produce. If it were restricted the oil

would be lost and would not be recoverable commercially.

Q Now, the Commission, in its order, made a suggestion|

_for the conversion of a well to w~ater injection. Did you
examine that »Dosgihility?

A Yes, sir, we did. The map is a little misleading in
that regard, in that the Mexco "A" Well No. 3 was the one

suggested for inijection, and from t

~

o g
(1

map it wculd appear to
be a good injection progspect. The situation however, is that
there are several producing zones in the Maljamar area, and in
the Mexco "A"™ Wall No. 3 the Gravburg sand did not have suffi-
cient permeability to be a water injection well. It is, in
fact, producing from what we designate as San Andres.

0 Now, your Mexco "A"™ No. 2 Well, what, originally,

does it produce from?

A It produces from the Grayburg.
o Your Nc¢. 3 is producing from the San Andres?
A Yes, sir, which was comuon in this area by 2ccepted

practice. In fact, taose are separate sands from the operationaﬁ
standpoint.
0 Now, you referred to capacity alliowable throughout,
what is the capacity of the well at the present time, Mr. Czirr?
A T -

A In the {ivei pari vl January when we were operating

the well at capacity, our capacities were running around 67

parrels per day. We have ] —

e
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PAGE 12

tive teats since that date and indications are that the well

. Capacity nas actually increased over the 6/ burrels. We had

one test that was a hundred barrels per day, but the conditions
are sﬁbstantially thé same as they were at the previous hearxing
with the exception Lhe well's capacity and the migration of
fluid as it now represents, has actually increased from some 57
barrels the first part of November to in excess of 67 barrels
at the present time, and, as I say, it, as of our last test,
was a hundred barrels per day. Bué, having been prorated we can
not be fully cerctain that Lhat would e a stabilized ‘€est, but i
is certainly in excess of fthe 57 barrel rate per day.

0 How long would you anticipate you would need a capaci
alliowable, assuming you canpot unitize witli the operators of

the waterflood project?

A Thig is not a large nrohlem, In terms of ¢
0il output, or time, around five or six months would probably
;epresent the length of capacity allowable that would be require
to allow thiz well to recover all the oil, that it can reduce
this migration. After that period of time we think that it woul

be on a decline, based on our observation of our properties and

P T I Y T iy
(X} LS Mal jalualr

ocner Lroned 5 3 arca.
Q Is this well presently makinog any water?
A It is not making anyv measurable water at the present

time that would be indictive of water breakthrough, but at the

te——seme—tme;—with—Just—theome wett—forcomtrotthnsoTaY A5 we

&
£
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are concerned, there is no way for us to place the water{izcd
with any assurance or accuracy, to know whether in this particul
area we are flooding the fuill section, or whether the well could

be subjact to being watered out within a snort time.

sFeny ¥ ‘t,": a
e

PN .
LTSI E Ve W L

MR. o e
(Whereupon an off the record discussion was held.)
Q (By Mr. Kallahin)

Mr. Czirr, was Exhibit “A" pre-

pared by you or under your direct supervision?
A Yes, sir.

Q MR. KELLAHIN: At this time I would like to offexr int
evidence Exhibit A.

MR. NU&TER: Without objection, Phillip's Exhibit
A will be admitted.

(Whereupon,
evidence.)

Applicant's Exhibit A was admitted in

¢ (By M. Kellahin) Do you have a summary comment to
make in connection with this case?

A More by way of summary, we derfinitely feel that we
cannc: drill additional wells based on the information we have
or take any other particular action that would be solely within
our own control; that we would request the capacity allowable
for the reasons we have set out,
rather than attemect to oredict the time that. this capacity
allowable would be reduired, either from a

or administrative standpoint, would be to make it subject to

mechanical standpoint

A

TL:

b

and our suggestion would be that,

o '4"’:’\’]

Ao
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l cancellation in the event the circumstances were to change; and
Ty .
é Phillips could, and would be happy to furnish the Commission wit}§
5 any’ information on a periodic or monthly lasis, that would be
- i3 | required to show that we were operating this well correctly
1’ =
__ . .
. §a and in accordance w.th their desires. A3 I sav, then snouid
Qw
2z
et 29 circumstances change, that in the Commission's judgment the ' .
e
—
. allowable ‘'should not be continuved, it could Le terminated; but
N4 at this time it would be difficult for us to predict accurately i
N
E how long that the parformance would require the operating of
o this well at capacity to prevent waste. Also, it would not be
E poseible for us to predict, timew.se, any administrative pro- .
e .3
e cedures or negotiations that Phillips might have in this area,
= ;g LS incirease he elliciency of this portion of the Maljamar water<
&
AL flood.
E MR. KELLAHIN: That completes my direct examination,
‘.‘ .
- Mr. Nutter.
S b
€ MR. NUTTER: Doces anycne have any quesiions of Mr.
~
Z Czirr?
> :
Dol
o G e CROSS EXAMINATION
-~ %3
— W
iv BY MR. DURRETT:
¥
[}
§§ 0 Mr. Czirr, I am interested in the well that directly
offsets your Mexco "A" Well No. 2, to the west. 1 believe it is
designated on your first map in your exhibit as the Kennedy Welli
No. L and on the second map I believe it is listed as Vaughn State
t Well No. 1 It is directly west of yvour Mexco Well No. 2.
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‘ A Yes, sir. It is carried in the New Mexico Commission
records as the Kennedy State No. 1, and I know from having talke?
with the operators that as the correct designation, it was drillﬁd
i3 the Vaughn -State, and certain of our files carry it as such.
z - E
-~ 0
§: 0 Referring now to ycur &xuilbit concerning the accumu-
g §§ lated production,that I believe is designated as well performanc
(Rt
. A Yes, sir, o
S
=~ 0 The Yennedy State Well No. 1 does not seem to have P
—— .
EE had a response from the water flood. 1Is that correct?
o A it would appear to be correct. That is the tabulatiom
[y
EE of the monthly production as shown by the Commission's reccrds., .
&~ & v
EE ig 0 Would you have any opinion or reason that you might
E: ia
o 2 beiieve that could cause this to happen?
= i
N .
e A It would be difficult for me to giwe a final opinion,
E: not having the information from the operators of the well. Theré¢
-
il is no obvious reason as to why it showld not have acted :auch the
-
h% Sdine Mannar as ainy oilher well, but again there being many reason$
h‘ .
- 5; that it would take a thorough study, having all the operations iw
-l
P )
o W
e~ 0 Would you have an opinion as to the possibility of a
-
§§ sommunitization agreement with the Kennedy operatcrs concerning
- the operation of this well in conjunction with yours?
A Yes, I think it is possikle. ‘It has been considered
for somc timc. Lt was considered prior to the initiation of
L Boller-Nichols waterflood as a matter of fact. I would think,




— - S—
however, that this particular application, from our standpoint
anyway, is separate and apart. There is no question but we ar:
continuing working with all our property to try to arrange the 1
3 operation where it is-more profitable and most efficient, but I
7=
N .
sn believe that it would be, or would make our position more diffu-|
Sw
22
< fg cult if we tied the two problems together to make any continuancy
— ' ‘
55 from one to the other. It would make any negotiations o:s our
v.’ 3 .
= part more lengthy and difficult. Our proposal today is that we
— A
Ef do have this situation, and this is out best and only means that
o )
o we have at hand at the moment to reduce or prevent thig waste is
EE to operate our well and produce the oil. As a matter of fact we
r -
o ~
gg :§ are trying to increase the efficiency in this area, as we are
a8
ES §§ in other areas, but I really believe that from our standpoint
<
S :
they should not be tied together, but that the sitwvation as it
: —~ concerns the operation of our Mexco "A®" No. 2 is a distinct ;
= . |
T - problem, and we have only one alternacive at the moment.
..m. ' hund > od
T Ei 0 You have not had any recent negotiations with Kennedy 3
- E; 0Oil Company concerning this we.l? b
-,
Qi *a A Yes, sir, we have been in contact with NMi.Payne.
-~ %3
b W e
ER Q Has he indicated anything to ycu concerning his de-
e
of this fall with Mr. Kennedy; we hav: no*t concluded any nego-
tiations with him, we have not determined anything. Still, as
e f3F a5 UL AorRaloperation-would -be concerned, we are still

| 2N
T

sires recently?
A Yes, we have had recent correspondence the starting
€%
!
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working towards that.
Q Do you think that there is a good possibility that

you might work something out with the Kennedy 0il Company?

A I think it is logical from everyone's standpoint: so

when that situation exists, normally you are able to find an

E

that is the only way I would have tc say what the chancesx are. 1

Negotiations between endependent parties can be unpredictable.
MR. DURRETT: That, I believe is all I have.

By MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Czirr, one of the sudgestions made in the finding]

of the Commission Order was that you consider the feasibility 04

water injection in the Mexco 3, and restoration of production inﬂ

the McLaughlin i, and you re&call Ou January 7th you did state
that the company had been investigating the McLaughlin 1, and
cost estimates ar? job outlines had been submitted by the Hobbs
Office. and was under consideration by the company for approval.
What was the establishment of the job estimate by the Hobbs Offi
A - It is in our Roswell Office at the moment. We
have not received approval for it, nor has Bartlesville.
G Have they given any indication as to what they are

thinking along thoce lines?

L2

A No, sir.
O So you don't kKnow what the status is along those lineg?
A No, sir

A R b



B

PAGE
Q What is the cost estimate for restoration of the welld
to production in dollars?
A We be.ieve that if we are fortumatc in reentry we can#
Iy ro—antar id fer-around $13,000.00. Of course, if we are un-
£-
P 1)
oo fortunate there is no upper limit, and that's our problem, and
iy |
Q §§ one that we had to spend .. lot of thought apout, and I am sure E
ﬁi one that has caused our other office some concern. Should you
%2 gamble $19,000.00 on going into shot-pipe, or should you drill a
p—
F: new well? It is a difficult problem.
s
Y o) .
Q In attempting to read this production performance
o g
EE curve on your Mexcc “A" No. 2, it would appear that this well
B~ .= L
< :8 probably had its lowest rate of production in 1962. If you woul
S s
ro
EE §§ refer to that draft there, Mr. Czirr, at about April of '62, is
<
e d
e; that about the time?
: e A You said lowest?
i &
[ . .
£ - 0 The lowest in '62.
e N
= ~
1€ A Oh, ves.
o
Eé Q Was that about April?
-~ T A S.
=8 ¥e
e, W o
g & 0 Do you know how much oil that well has made since
it that date? Do you have it?
A Y¥as, sir, I have the production sheet. Would you like
to have me read it into the record?
0 Yes, sir, I would like to have the monthly production
+-_brnnr41‘hnni— 1882

A
3
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A Starthng with January, 242; 207; 218; 269; 326! 351; |
441, 992; 804, 1,435; 1,5622; 1,7¢8. That's throughout De’ce&ér:]f

”

Q Now, what was the production in the ysar, 19617 Just

the total production for the year, if you can find it.

& 3,342 harrels.
Q 3,3422
A Yes, sir.

Q Well, now, from your monthly production in 1962, it
would appear that possibly the stimulation from the waterifiood

first made itself evident in the month of April with 263. Wounld

you agree with that? l

A That would be the best point to pick, judging from th#
amount of production.

0 Well, then, assuming, Mr. Czirr, that you had a total
of 667 barrels in the months of January, February and March, and
that the prodaction for the rewainder of the year was 7,463 barr*ls
it would be evident that the well has produced since reséonse
to waterflood more than twice as much as it produced in all of

1961, making that assumption, is that correct?

A It sounds in the proper order and magnitude, I did notg
add up the numbers.

Q Then, tentatively you reseek an exception to an

\
b
'

order of this type, that capacity allowable would be necessary
for approximately five or six months?

A Yes, sir, I ueslieve that the well will be capa
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producing in excess of the scheduled 2llowable f?: five or six | .

months, but again, without control of injection . that is certainyy

a rough estimate.

Q 30, if the Mexco “"A" No. 2 responds in this manner
the McLaughlin No. 1 would respond in a similar man;;r, it is a
good possibility in case of vork-over and restoration of Mc-
Laughlin No. 1, that it would be a Paying proposition, is that
correct?

A That's correct. oOur thinking is that we would not
have considered anymore drilling or re-entry or expenditures
in that area without the response from the wells in that area..

Q Now, referring to the performance chari of Pnillip's
Mexco State No. 2, I see that it received & &dckine in the
last part of 1962. Would that be attributable to the water..
injection, program, GO you think, or is this a similar &dek.ne

to the one in 1961, which came right back down?

A The Mexco State No. 2°?
0 Yes, sir.
A -~ There, of course, it is up to the operator of a lease

to make, and by nis judgment, it would appear that that well was
offset by input, and should have responded, tae production has
increased. So knowing no more than the production, that would
be what I asesume,

0 This well is operated by the waterflouod

)

A Yes, sir.
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.y/ - T

2D

And it includes the waterflood project? E

a Yes, sir. e e e

o] Now, in order to efficiently operate a waterflood thL”°

ig ject and counteract drainaée’.ith»eééﬁéer-ez;inage, it would
z -~ L
§§ appear that the most equitable type of injection program here
° w ‘ _
§§ would call for Kennedy State No. 1L to go on injection to offset
g the Lexco 2, ié that correct, which is directly south of your 3
Mexco 2A?
A You are talking akout the K;nnedy State 1?
Q That iscerreet. it is a conﬁinuation? Is that the
proposal in your negotiations with Kennedy, that that well woulq
:é be put on injection?
3 .
%% A That would be my judgment for the best thing to do,

but again I feel that from cur own standpoint that to tie this

awpliication with any of our negotiations would certainly help

our progress.
0 Well, in your Exhibkbit Number 10 the letter from
Waterflood Asscociates, Mr. Porter states that Kennedy oil

Company has contacted your Hobbs Office regarding unitization

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SFRVICE, Inc.

ALBUQGUVERQUE, N, M
PHONE 243.G(.91

of vour well with his well. Did he make any proposal when he
contacted your Hobbs Office?

A Yes, Sir.

Q Was his proposal simply that his weli could go on

injection --

L A Yes, sir.

)

s
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.
,,,,,,,,, ". § o
Mexco "A" No. 2 and his well? I §
A That's correct.
i3 |
xe Q Yours would be a producer and his an injection?
g8
Y A That's correct. Y
[ 8
—; 0 I never did understand, in response to the questioninb
o2 by Mr. Durrett, exactly what the status of those present
O o
o~
- negotiations is.
&
gﬁ A A negotiation is being handled by our Acquisition N
é? Department, and we are attempting to make a counter orfer, would
- . _
& ¢ be my judgment, but I can't guote what our department is doing
Re I , |
Z
S: ¥a at this moment.
EE at 0 Have you made any determination -- I presume that is
Eg all State acreage here in Section 27
- E? A Yes, sir.
7 -
' . ) Have you iade any determination as to whether the
S
Eg ‘State benefits are the same under the various leases?
gs A I am sorry, I don't have that information with me.
\:,’_
K ;3 . , . ‘ : .
= e 0 In your opinion, is all of the o1l that is being
3w
[
§§ produced, and will be produced from the Mexco "A" No. Z going to
>0
DX
P
‘ come to the Mexco "A" No. .2 Tiwease, or will gsome of that oil comg
froin the lease directly to the south?
A In any group of leases like that I don't thiak you
could say that alli the il from any particular well comes from

g
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this particular 40-acre tract. All you are contending is tkat
if we don‘t recover it where the oil is that is not now being

produced from No. 2 "A*", if we do not recover it, it will mot——t —

bz recovered by any other operator;

¢ You wou1d>not even hazard a guess that some of the
oil might come»from the lease to the south?

A No.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any other questions of Mr.
Czirr?
REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Mr. Czirr, in your opinion has the Mexco Siate Z "A™ well
reached its, or approximately reached its peak of production?
Do yocu think it will continue to increase before it declines?

A I think it is abovt at its peak, but again we ran
out of testing room about the time we got this hundred barrel
test, so I would say that the well has increased from November 8Fh
and probably will peak out in the order of 80 to 100 barrels per
day.

0 Now, would you say you nreed perhaps five or s3ix monthg
in order to produce at that capacity, or that the well will
produce in excess of allowable for five or six months? Do von
mean by that that it will produce &t its present rate?

A No, it will produce in the excess of 1,100, roughly,

barrels per month. that would be the allowable rate; this is

)
&7 )

-

-
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based just on our experience of the performanceﬁia~thatwazsa“anﬂim

similar areas, and it i~ jult evaluation of like cases. We do

+had+

R
e

have any performance that would give us & firm judgment on
matter.

Q Isn't it true that in this area the wells peak out
and then re-decline rather rapidly?

A Yes, sir, I believe that is shown by our sketch ofgth7
production, that yovur beak is of a rather short duration.

Q And you would expect the same thing on your well?
that is where the estimate came from

A Yes, sir,

MR. KELLAHIN: That is all I have.
RE-CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR, NUTTER:

o Wiat has the normal rate of aliovwable been in this

area, approximately 1,100 barrels per month?

A Yes, 36 barrels is the January rate, I believe, for
31 days. That is 1,116 barrels, I believe.

O Well, now, on your well perfcrmance chart, referring

to the Nichols Taylor “A" No. 1, which is second from the bottom
and second from the left, how many months has that well produced

in excess of 1,100 barrels?

A Nuite some time, in excess of a year, juui yid&uliig
at it. This is a center, and hac good injcction response ail
the way around, and should have a higher rate.
Q As a matter of fact, it is actualliv surrounded by fouy
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injection well?
A  Yes, sir. N .
MR, NUTTER: Are there any other guestion? Mr. Czirr

2 | you may be excused. i

5 . (Witness excused.) 13

§§ MR. NUTTER: Do you have anything further? |

MR. RKELLAHIN: I would just like to make a very brief

statement, and point out that while we are attempting to work

out some utilization both to the south and to the west, the

problem in New Mexico is that you have no utilizaction. All

I S IR W o CRTR $ V. PRSP RO TRy v 1y P

we can do is negotliate, and certainly Phillips 1s negotlating

N. M.

i1 064G faith: but the immediate problem 18 that in our ooinion

et Falaa gy

and the testimony before the Commission, shows that unless this é

PHONE £83.3871

SANTA FE,

i1s granted, waste will occur. In other words, there is going

IER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

to be o1l swept by this well that will never be recovered by

\J
!
g

mere operation, on that basis, and that 1s our primary concern,

-ME

RS L) & * il A
o LA ¥y ) o
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4

to produce this o011 and proavent waste. Our case 1s based on
prevention of waste, and we submit that the Commlission snould

give full consideration to that factor, simply because

DEARNLI

ALBUGUERQUE, N, M
PHONE 243.,691

we du not and the commission doe not want to leave oil

in the reservelr that wlill never be recovered by mere operation.

-3

he wltness has already testified that their well has
been an uneconomic well and to go beyond there and drilll any wells

and recover any oll that 1is swept 1in that direction, it 1s jJjust

Luneeonomical and will not be done, the witness has zlso pro-
@,
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v ]
be of an indefinite nature, reserving the right to cancel it

for good cause. We certainly would not have any objection to
that. If we disagree withwéhé causé ;;‘ca; ask for a hearing.
We are willing to furnish the Commission any reports at any
intervals they so specify and want on this section, and determinr
wether the order is needed or not as the production continues.
MR. NUTTER: Does anyone else have anything to offer
The case will be taken under advisement and the

in Case 27452

hearing is adjcurned.
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